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ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

[En glish]
HOUSE 0F COMMONS

TABLING 0F EXTRACT FROM MINUTES 0F MEETING 0F
COMMISSIONERS 0F INTERNAL ECONOMY RESPECTINO SALARY

REVISIONS

Mr. Speaker: 1 have the honour to lay upon the Table copies
of an extract from the minutes of a meeting of the Commis-
sioners of Internai Economy of the House of Commons, held
on Wednesday, March 14, 1979, concerning salary revisions of
employees of the House of Commons.

[Translation]
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

PRESENTATION 0F ANNUAL REPORT, 1978

Hon. Marc Lalonde (Minister of Justice): Mr. Speaker, 1
would like to table in both officiai languages copies of the
1978 annual report of the Canadian Human Rights
Commission.

[English]
NATIONAL ENERGY BOARD ACT

MEASURE TO AMEND

Mr. Speaker: Belore putting the question to the House, I
might say that 1 have examined the bill. 1 have found in some
clauses a possibility of an infringement upon the prerogatives
of the Crown respecting public expenses. There may be other
curative provisions in the bill, but 1 want simply to file a
caveat with the House at this lime that I have observed these
procedural problems. We have addressed ourselves to them in
a preliminary way. While the bill will be read a first lime, it is
donc with the caution, at the lime the bill comes forward for
actual consideration by the House, that first these procedural
matters wilI have 10 bc examined. They will have to be
addressed and a ruling will have 10 be made by the Chair.

Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre): Send it back 10 the
Senate.

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Assiniboia) moved the first reading
of Bill S-12 (from the Senate), to amend the National Energy
Board Act.

Motion agreed to and bill read the first lime.

[Translation]

QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Order Paper Questions

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to Deputy
Prime Minister and President of the Privy Council): Mr.
Speaker, the following questions will be answered today: Nos.
514, 857 and 1, 187.

Mr. Speaker, 1 ask that the remaining questions be allowed
to stand.

[Text]
LOTO CANADA

Question No. 51 4-Mr. Jelinek:
1. What was the volume, in dollars, of each Loto Canada draw, by province,

since December 5, 1976?

2. What amount was spent on eacli Loto Canada draw, by province, for (a)
advertising and public relations (b) administration costs?

3. What were thte net proceeds from each Loto Canada draw, by province?

4. What portion of net profits was directed to sports and recreation from each
Loto Canada draw, by province?

5. What was the total breakdown of (a) gross (b) net proceeda, from each
Loto Canada draw since December 5, 1976?

Hon. lona Campagnolo (Minister of State (Fitness and
Amateur Sport)):

1. The volume, in dollars, of each Loto Canada draw, by
province, since December 5, 1976 is as follows:

Province

Alberta
British Columbia
Prinee Edward Island
Manitoba
New Brunswick
Nova Scotia
Ontario
Quebc
Saskatchewan
Newfoundland
North West Territories
Yukon

Province

Alberta
British Columibia
Prince Edward Island
Manitoba
New Brunswick
Nova Scotia
Ontario
Quebec
Saskatchewan
Newfoundland
North West Territories
Yukon

Draw Draw
NO. 1 No.2

2,764,610 2,068,870
3,601,070 3,247,760

241.380 235,480
87 1.760 655,710

1,641,040 1,162,890
2,697,090 1,909,550

19,283,950 13,932,250
27,574,390 22,20 "10Il6335 57,170

901 ,350 536,580
23.270 21,900
10,970 12,660

Draw
No. 6

2,724,650
5,028,160

275,810
984,450

2,187,690
2,679,340

16,118,840
33,202,380

812,500
855,380

14,070
6,240

Draw
No. 3

2,099,750
3,877,290

198,470
746,940

1,179,910
1,864,600

15,249,590
24,261,070

643,210
583,980

17,980
12,760

Draw
No. 7

2,164,310
4,642,380

187,950
715,890

1,583,640
2,38 3,700

14,330,420
27,504,190

650,620
696,630

12,900
4,510

Draw
No. 4

1,578,800
3,196,750

217,060
540,990

1,190,240
1,748,790

11,275,520
24,924,230

517,220
536,550

10,700
3.890

Draw
No. 5

2,488,810
4,848,290

251,560
986,060

1,727,320
2,436,110

15.000,010
34,255,210

752,470
670,280

15,400
5,920

Draw Draw
No. 8 No. 9

1,920,400
4,406,670

162,340
683,000

1,260,480
1,707,590

11,617,520
21,750,740

597,270
560,880

17,040
8,560

2,115,620
4,298,860

172,580
801,590

1,354,540
1,800,190

12,448,850
23,144,660

621,450
646,180

29,760
7,280

2. Not available by province

3. Not available by province

4. Not available by province
5. The total breakdown from each Loto Canada draw since

December 5, 1976, is as follows:
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