## ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

[English]

### HOUSE OF COMMONS

TABLING OF EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF MEETING OF COMMISSIONERS OF INTERNAL ECONOMY RESPECTING SALARY REVISIONS

Mr. Speaker: I have the honour to lay upon the Table copies of an extract from the minutes of a meeting of the Commissioners of Internal Economy of the House of Commons, held on Wednesday, March 14, 1979, concerning salary revisions of employees of the House of Commons.

[Translation]

# **HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION**

PRESENTATION OF ANNUAL REPORT, 1978

Hon. Marc Lalonde (Minister of Justice): Mr. Speaker, I would like to table in both official languages copies of the 1978 annual report of the Canadian Human Rights Commission.

[English]

### NATIONAL ENERGY BOARD ACT

MEASURE TO AMEND

Mr. Speaker: Before putting the question to the House, I might say that I have examined the bill. I have found in some clauses a possibility of an infringement upon the prerogatives of the Crown respecting public expenses. There may be other curative provisions in the bill, but I want simply to file a caveat with the House at this time that I have observed these procedural problems. We have addressed ourselves to them in a preliminary way. While the bill will be read a first time, it is done with the caution, at the time the bill comes forward for actual consideration by the House, that first these procedural matters will have to be examined. They will have to be addressed and a ruling will have to be made by the Chair.

Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre): Send it back to the Senate.

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Assiniboia) moved the first reading of Bill S-12 (from the Senate), to amend the National Energy Board Act.

Motion agreed to and bill read the first time.

[Translation]

# QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

## Order Paper Questions

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to Deputy Prime Minister and President of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, the following questions will be answered today: Nos. 514, 857 and 1,187.

Mr. Speaker, I ask that the remaining questions be allowed to stand.

[Text]

#### LOTO CANADA

#### Ouestion No. 514-Mr. Jelinek:

- 1. What was the volume, in dollars, of each Loto Canada draw, by province, since December 5, 1976?
- 2. What amount was spent on each Loto Canada draw, by province, for (a) advertising and public relations (b) administration costs?
  - 3. What were the net proceeds from each Loto Canada draw, by province?
- 4. What portion of net profits was directed to sports and recreation from each Loto Canada draw, by province?
- 5. What was the total breakdown of (a) gross (b) net proceeds, from each Loto Canada draw since December 5, 1976?

# Hon. Iona Campagnolo (Minister of State (Fitness and Amateur Sport)):

1. The volume, in dollars, of each Loto Canada draw, by province, since December 5, 1976 is as follows:

Province	Draw No. 1	Draw No. 2	Draw No. 3	Draw No. 4	Draw No. 5
Alberta	2,764,610	2,068,870	2,099,750	1,578,800	2,488,810
British Columbia	3,601,070	3,247,760	3,877,290	3,196,750	4,848,290
Prince Edward Island	241,380	235,480	198,470	217,060	251,560
Manitoba	871,760	655,710	746,940	540,990	986,060
New Brunswick	1,641,040	1,162,890	1,179,910	1,190,240	1,727,320
Nova Scotia	2,697,090	1,909,550	1,864,600	1,748,790	2,436,110
Ontario	19,283,950	13,932,250	15,249,590	11,275,520	15,000,010
Quebec	27,574,390	22,201,110	24,261,070	24,924,230	34,255,210
Saskatchewan	863,350	557,170	643,210	517,220	752,470
Newfoundland	901,350	536,580	583,980	536,550	670,280
North West Territories	23,270	21,900	17,980	10,700	15,400
Yukon	10,970	12,660	12,760	3,890	5,920

Province	Draw No. 6	Draw No. 7	Draw No. 8	Draw No. 9
Alberta	2,724,650	2,164,310	1,920,400	2,115,620
British Columbia	5,028,160	4,642,380	4,406,670	4,298,860
Prince Edward Island	275,810	187,950	162,340	172,580
Manitoba	984,450	715,890	683,000	801,590
New Brunswick	2,187,690	1,583,640	1,260,480	1,354,540
Nova Scotia	2,679,340	2,383,700	1,707,590	1,800,190
Ontario	16,118,840	14,330,420	11,617,520	12,448,850
Ouebec	33,202,380	27,504,190	21,750,740	23,144,660
Saskatchewan	812,500	650,620	597,270	621,450
Newfoundland	855,380	696,630	560,880	646,180
North West Territories	14,070	12,900	17,040	29,760
Yukon	6,240	4,510	8,560	7,280

- 2. Not available by province
- 3. Not available by province
- 4. Not available by province
- 5. The total breakdown from each Loto Canada draw since December 5, 1976, is as follows: